

H

SLP(C)No. 16168 OF 2003
ITEM No.37

Court No. 4

SECTION XVII
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.16168/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 06/08/2003 in EP 12/00
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

BIRENDRA PRASAD

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SHYAM BIHARI PRASAD & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) No.544/2004
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 26/03/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DORAISWAMY RAJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Anoop Choudhary, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Manoj Saxena,Adv.
Mr. Mohanprasad Meharia,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Samir Ali Khan,Adv.
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing on either side.
The grievance of the petitioner in these special leave petitions is with reference to the denial of a further opportunity to summon the official witnesses.
There is no serious objection to the said request being
Contd...2/-

-2-
complied with. Keeping in view this as well as the interest of justice, we are of the view that at further time may be granted till the end of July, 2004 to summon and examine the official witnesses. This much of time, we feel, is needed to be granted because of the intervening court vacations as well as the fact that the very officers may be busy and engaged in the holding of current elections for the Parliament.
The special leave petitions are finally disposed of, with these directions.

(Neena Verma) (Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master Court Master